--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

MDC 22-25/1340 Late Report – Gas Procurement September 2025 (02 October 2025) 

RESOLVED 

That the Council enter a gas supply contract with Contact Energy Limited with an annual 
value of up to Four Hundred and Twenty Eight Thousand, One Hundred and Forty Three 
dollars ($428,143) plus GST for a seven-year term commencing 1 October 2025 until 30 
September 2032.  

Note: The total value of this contract is up to Two Million, Nine Hundred and Ninety 
Seven Thousand and One Dollars ($2,997,001) plus GST. 

Note: The gas consumed at Council facilities is an operational cost which is funded via 
rates. 

Moved by: Mayor Helen Worboys 

Seconded by: Cr Colin McFadzean 

CARRIED (11-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[...]

MDC 22-25/1343 Tender Award Recommendation – Turners Road Culvert (02 
October 2025) 

RESOLVED 

That the Council: 

1. Authorise the award of contract MDC 1111-4 Separable Portion C to Stringfellow 
  Contracts Ltd to construct the Turners Road Bridge, for the sum of nine hundred 
  and ninety-one thousand, two hundred and thirteen dollars and fifty cents 
  ($991,213.50) plus GST. 

2. Approve a contingency amount of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars 
  ($120,000) plus  GST, to  be expended only upon written instruction of the 
  Engineer to the Contract. 

Note: This project utilises existing budgets. It is debt funded, and costs will be recovered 
through a combination of rates and development contributions.

[...]

That the Council disposes of ‘real property’, by entering into a sale and purchase 
  agreement for the sale of 2,947 square metres (more or less), legally described 
  as Lot 1 Deposited Plan  573030 (Record of Title 1042220) with Rangitikei Valley 
  Trust for the purchase price of four hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars 
  ($475,000) plus GST (if any).  

AND  

2. That the Chief Executive be delegated all powers necessary to conclude the 
  transaction including settling the final conditions of sale, imposing any  

reasonable covenants, and anything else necessary to execute an Agreement for